GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF POWER
RAJYA SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO.98
ANSWERED ON 26.07.2022
AVAILABILITY OF COAL IN POWER PLANTS
98 SHRI JAWHAR SIRCAR:

Will the Minister of POWER
be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government is aware that power plants did not maintain mandatory stockpiles
of coal and that in April 2022, when the power crisis broke out, most of the plants had only around 10 per cent of the required stock; and
(b) whether Government took strict actions to ensure coal stocks at plants on the lines of decision taken on 27th May, 2022 under the Electricity Act, to ensure 10 per cent mixing of imported coal, if so, the details thereof, and if not, the reasons therefor?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF POWER AND NEW & RENEWABLE ENERGY
(SHRI R.K. SINGH)

(a) & (b): A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.
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Q.No. 97 & Q.No. 98 were taken up together.
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STATEMENT

STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) & (b) OF STARRED
QUESTION NO.98 ANSWERED IN THE RAJYA SABHA ON 26.07.2022
REGARDING AVAILABILITY OF COAL IN POWER PLANTS

RRRRRRRR

(a): Central Electricity Authority (CEA) issued coal stocking norms mandating Thermal Power Plants (TPPs) to maintain coal stock for 12 to 17 days for pithead plants and for 20 to 26 days for non-pithead plants based on its requirement at 85% Plant L.oad Factor (PLF) with seasonal variation in supply/consumption pattern. As per the norms, power plants have to maintain coal stock for 17 days in case of pithead plants and 26 days in case of non-pithead plants during the month of April, 2022,

As on 30.04.2022, the coal stock available was about 21.95 Million Tonnes (MT), which was about 33% of the normative stock requirement of 66.53 MT. Further, out of 173 number of TPPs with a capacity of about 2,03,347 MW, 50 plants with a capacity of 44,176 MW were having coal stock of less than 10% of normative stock requirement.

(b) : Ministry of Power (MoP) vide letter dated 28.04.2022 issued advisory to State Sector and Independent Power Producer (IPP) plants to import coal for blending (@ 10% (by weight) of their requirement to ensure minimum required coal stock before the onset of monsoon. Central Gencos had also been instructed to take similar action. This decision was to ensure availability of adequate stock in the power plants which may cater to their demand during monsoon period when the domestic supply of coal reduces.

In this regard, various directions/orders have been issued by MoP which are as under:

i. MoP vide letter dated 13™ May, 2022 to all State Govts. and SERCs to ensure all generating companies regulated by them to take immediate action for import of coal for blending as per orders of MoP so that resource adequacy is ensured.

ii. MoP vide letter dated 18" May, 2022 again advised Gencos to import coal to maintain generation and meet the power demand of the country.

iii. MoP vide another letter dated 18™ May, 2022 has also 1ssued directions under Section 107 of the Electricity Act, 2003 to CERC with copy to SERCs/JERCs to take suitable action to allow blending with imported coal as per MoP instructions.

iv. MoP vide letter dated 26™ May, 2022 1ssued directions under Section 11 of the Electricity Act, 2003 giving a methodology to be used by the generating companies supplying power under Section 63 of the Electricity Act, 2003 and State Govts./Discoms to calculate the compensation due to blending with imported coal.
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V.

Vi.

s Pisa

MoP vide letter dated 28™ May, 2022 again requested all State Gencos/[PPs to take necessary action and assess the remaining requirement of their blending with imported coal for the whole FY 2022-23 considering quantity already awarded and also separately indicate the requirements upto 30.09.2022.

An Inter-Ministerial Sub Group comprising of representatives from Ministry of Power, Ministry of Coal, Ministry of Railways, CEA, Coal India Limited (CIL) and Singareni Collieries Company Limited (SCCL) meet regularly to take various operational decisions to enhance supply of coal to thermal power plants as well as for meeting any contingent situations relating to Power Sector including to alleviate critical coal stock position in power plant.

Based on the performance of Generation Companies (GENCOS) to lift offered domestic coal and action taken on import for blending, Sub-Group in its meeting decides to allocate Railway rakes to GENCOs.

ARAKAXAKARAR
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HIIT & HIY FH @ 75 HEG & HAUR G, 3U-HHg Al 5 H TR Sl Tod I
I 3efed e & fav v oar 8

ok ok skok sk ok ok ok Rokok ok

59


MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Question Nos. 97 and 98 are of the same nature.
...(Interruptions)... Jawhar Sircarji, Question No. 97. ...(Interruptions)... AT

RTET S, NI B A ...Cad™)...

ot rET TF : W, DY DI AR ALY DI YET 9gd Heaqul 8, T W & warer
SR IS § ..(HGHF)... STHHTIR HBIG Y, 3R WG SA[SK H 81 SN <Al A 3T

At SumumRy  # Y W JE IUE IR I g B W @ Siex A Al

(HTIF)..3MT wod D Bidl BN, Ggd AU MY AfeY § M S

st g g W), § wEe gu Al §, ofed fOug & S aefl s §

it SUATRY : ST, MY FETT YO ...(SHFHH)... T 7 & {5 g wara g §

oY <Ter =g : G, H FTe YUl 918 e g .. (FaH). .

it ST . AFF S9EY SRR Sl ... (SIEGHF).... Jawhar Sircarji, please put
your question. ...(Interruptions)... Please put your question, Jawhar Sircarji.
...(Interruptions ... No. ... (Interruptions)... | am moving to the next guestion.
...(Interruptions)... Question Hour is over.

The House stands adjourned till 2.00 p.m.
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